

No. 12-207

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MARYLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

ALONZO JAY KING, JR.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Maryland**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland

BRIAN S. KLEINBORD*
ROBERT TAYLOR, JR.

KATHERINE WINFREE
Chief Deputy Attorney General

MARY ANN RAPP INCE
DANIEL J. JAWOR
CARRIE J. WILLIAMS
*Assistant
Attorneys General*

Office of the Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6435
bkleinbord@oag.state.md.us
Counsel for Petitioner
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY ARGUMENT. 1

 A. King concedes that the test for Fourth Amendment reasonableness requires neither a warrant nor individualized suspicion when the privacy interest implicated by a search is minimal — which is the case here.. . . . 1

 B. Balancing the interests confirms the Fourth Amendment reasonableness of a search undertaken under the DNA Collection Act.. 6

 1. King concedes that the collection of DNA from convicted offenders is constitutional, but mistakenly purports to draw a Fourth Amendment distinction between convicted offenders and arrestees based on the presumption of innocence. 7

 2. King overstates his privacy interest in his non-coding loci.. . . . 9

 3. The State has a significant interest in collecting DNA profiles from arrestees.. 10

CONCLUSION. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	8
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).	2
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)..	3
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)..	4
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	2, 5
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)..	4, 6
<i>Mich. Dep't. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)..	6
<i>New Jersey v. T. L. O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Raines</i> , 383 Md. 1 (2004)	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	3, <i>passim</i>

United States v. Martinez-Fuerte,
428 U.S. 543 (1976) 5, 6

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State
Republican Party*, 552 U.S. 442 (2008) 10

Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977) 10

Wyoming v. Houghton, 526 U.S. 295 (1999) 7

Constitutional Provisions:

United States Constitution:

Amendment IV 1, *passim*

Statutes:

Annotated Code of Maryland,
Public Safety Article:

2-505 9

2-512 9

Miscellaneous:

Md. Code Regs. 29.05.01.01 *et seq.* 9

Sara H. Katsanis & Jennifer K. Wagner, <i>Characterization of the Standard and Recommended CODIS Markers</i> , 58 J. Forensic Sci. s169 (January 2013)	9
Jennifer L. Doleac, <i>The Effects of DNA Databases on Crime</i> , University of Virginia 2012.	12
Katie Sepich Enhanced DNA Collection Act of 2012.	12
